PRINTED: 02/27/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING		C 01/25/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1170 LINKHAW ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28358	1 011202010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 644 SS=D	S483.20(e) Coordinate A facility must coordinate A facility must coordinate A facility must coordinate PASARR) program to of this part to the manavoid duplicative testi includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incorpo from the PASARR leven PASARR evaluation of the serious mental disorder related condition for the serious mental disorder	ion. Interest assessments with the ing and resident review of the Medicaid in subpart Continum extent practicable to ong and effort. Coordination and effort. Coordination rating the recommendations cell II determination and the eport into a resident's of the eport into a resident's of the eport into a resident's of the eport into a resident such and ly evident or possible er, intellectual disability, or a evel II resident review upon on status assessment. It is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews the er a resident assessment for eadmission Screening and as completed for 1 of 1 esident #20) reviewed for lings included: 20's Annual Minimum Data 15/17 revealed that Resident and to the facility on 02/11/14 gnoses of anxiety disorder,	F 64	The process that lead to the deficiency that facility failed to ensure a resident assessment was completed for resider 20 for level 2 Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR). The level 2 PASSR screening was re-submitted by the Social Worker on 1/23/18 for resident # 20. The PASSR level 2 was temporarily approved on 1/25/18 for resident # 20. 100% audit of PASSR 2 was initiated of 1/30/18 by the Social Worker in regard all residents to include resident # 20 fo screening of level 2 PASSR. There wa seven residents that qualified for level PASRR upon re-screening.	on s to r
_ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1	TITLE	(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

02/15/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING		01	C I/ 25/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		120/2010	
HIGHLANI	D ACRES NURSING AN	D REHABILITATION CENTER		1170 LINKHAW ROAD			
				LUMBERTON, NC 28358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	Continued From pag	e 1	F 6	44			
	status which suggest illness or mental retar suggests a change in conditions." Review of Resident arevealed a new diaground of the conditions. In an interview on 01 who has worked at the months, stated when diagnosed with a meneded to be evaluated indicated Resident # evaluated when first would have been mustated that as he had position when the evolunt or why the evaluation. In an interview on 01 Director of Nursing sthat when a resident.	#20's medical record hosis of schizophrenia dated #24/18 at 4:10 PM the SW, he facility for approximately 7 ha resident was newly hal illness the resident ted for a Level II PASRR. He 20 should have been diagnosed as any symptoms high more apparent. The SW hal not been in his current aluation should have been hot know what had happened		Social Worker (SW), Admission Coordinator and Administrator win-serviced on 2/13/18 by the Administrator on level 2 PASRR requirements. During orientation newly hired SW or Admission Cowill be in-serviced by the Administevel 2 PASRR requirements. 10 % of all residents that are newdiagnosed with a mental illness of diagnosis present and have a characteristic treatment needs for that diagnose include resident # 20 will be reviet the Admission for level 2 PASRR screening weekly X 8 weeks and X 1 month utilizing a PASRR Screening weekly X 8 weeks and X 1 month utilizing a PASRR Screening the audit. The Administrator will any identified areas of concerns the audit. The Administrator will and initial the PASRR for complet that all areas of concern have be addressed. The Administrator will forward the of the PASRR Screening Audit to Executive QI Committee monthly months. The Executive QI committee monthly x 3 months and reversed and / or issues that may refurther interventions put into place determine the need for further and determine the need for further and content and some page of the page of t	screening any pordinator strator on why or if lange in sis to lewed by a monthly reening ll correct during review etion and een le results pol to the y x 3 mittee will view the determine need be and to		
F 655	Baseline Care Plan		F 6	frequency of monitoring.		2/26/18	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1))-(3)					
	§483.21 Comprehen Planning §483.21(a) Baseline	sive Person-Centered Care Care Plans					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING _			C 01/25/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D ACRES NURSING AN	ID REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1170 LINKHAW ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28358	<u>'</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	implement a baselin that includes the ins effective and persor that meet profession. The baseline care p (i) Be developed wit admission. (ii) Include the minin necessary to proper including, but not lin (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician orders (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services. (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recoms \$483.21(a)(2) The ficomprehensive care care plan if the com (i) Is developed with admission. (ii) Meets the require	acility must develop and are care plan for each resident structions needed to provide an ecentered care of the resident and standards of quality care. It is a lan must-hin 48 hours of a resident's num healthcare information aly care for a resident nited to-ed on admission orders.	F 6	,		
	resident and their re of the baseline care limited to: (i) The initial goals (ii) A summary of the dietary instructions. (iii) Any services are administered by the on behalf of the faci	ne resident's medications and and treatments to be facility and personnel acting				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING _			C 1/25/2018	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O		1/25/2010	
				1170 LINKHAW ROAD			
HIGHLANI	D ACRES NURSING AN	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		LUMBERTON, NC 28358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	Continued From page	ge 3	F6	855			
	of the comprehensive	ve care plan, as necessary. IT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on record refacility failed to deve within 48 hours of a objectives and time immediate needs for feeding, a urinary of 1 of 3 residents Resaccidents and tube. Findings included: Resident #230 was 12/30/17. Diagnose subarachnoid hemostallure, chronic obstand gastrostomy (feeding tube) impaired assist to total dependence staff member we (ADLs). Resident # used a wheelchair. catheter (not indwell incontinent of bowe feeding tube and has a compact of the care within the	admitted to the facility on es included in part, traumatic orrhage, congestive heart ructive pulmonary disease		The process that lead to the Minimum Data Set Nurse (develop a baseline care plansure of admission for resist Resident # 230 no longer a 100% audit of all residents last 30 days was initiated of the Corporate Resident As Instrument (RAI) Reimburs Consultant nurses to ensuicare plans were in place to by 2-26-2018. There was 2 plans that were not initiate hour time frame. All base I are up to date. The interdisciplinary care prembers (MDS Coordinat Social Worker (SW), Dieta Activity Director, Director of (DON) and Administrator won 2-14-2018 by the Corporassessment Instrument (Reimbursement Consultant base line care plans requirements).	(MDS) failed to an within 48 ident # 230. at facility. admitted in the on 2-12-2018 by seessment re that base line to be completed 2 baseline care d within the 48 ine care plans on, MDS Nurse, any Manager, of Nursing were in-serviced orate Resident (AAI) at in regards to rements. All ator, MDS (1), Dietary ctor will be ion by the DON		
	catheter or the oxyg An observation of R 6:00 am revealed th	ng tube, the condom urinary gen therapy. desident #230 on 1/24/18 at the resident was lying in bed did. The oxygen was infusing		10 % of all new admits will the DON for base line care X 8 weeks and monthly X the Base Line Care Plan A DON will immediately retra Coordinator, MDS Nurse, S	e plans weekly 1 month utilizing audit Tool. The ain the MDS		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING		0.	C 1/25/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER) REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1170 LINKHAW ROAD		1720/2010
				LUMBERTON, NC 28358		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page	e 4	F 6	55		
	via nasal cannula at 2 oxygen. The tube fee prescribed rate. The lowest position with a An interview was con Plan nurse on 1/25/13 3:45 pm. The MDS/C when there was a new her role was to initiate 48 hours of the admisstated she determine care planning by revie hospital and the diagrourse also indicated sinform the resident ar resident's care. The reported based on Reshe should have had catheter, oxygen them The MDS/Care plan of diagnoses for Reside plan nurse reported a longer had the condowas admitted with one An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 1/2 revealed the MDS/Ca included tube feeding catheter care in the b done within the first 4 admitted with these direported her expectations.	eding was infusing at the bed was noted to be in the winged mattress in place. ducted with the MDS/Care at Care Plan nurse reported wadmission to the facility a base line care plan within sion. The MDS/Care Plan dwhat would be needed for ewing discharge notes from noses. The MDS/Care Plan at the family regarding the MDS/Care Plan nurse esident # 230's diagnoses, a care plan for a condom apy, and the feeding tube. The mose confirmed at this time care in place for these at this time Resident #230. The MDS/Care this time Resident #230 no murinary catheter, but he e. ducted with the Director of 25/18 at 4:30 pm. The DON are Plan nurse should have and now since he was		(SW), Dietary Manager or Active during the audit for any identified concerns. The MDS coordinator nurse will update the care plan audit for any identified areas of The Administrator will review are the Base Line Care Plan Audit X 8 weeks and monthly X 1 more ensure completion and that all a concerns have been addressed. The Administrator will forward to of the Base Line Care Plan Audit the Executive QI Committee more months. The Executive QI commeet monthly x 3months and rease Line Care Plan Audit Tool determine trends and / or issue need further interventions put in and to determine the need for form or frequency of monitoring.	ed areas of or or MDS during the concerns. Indicate the concerns of the control to control to control the control to control the control to control the control to control the control	
F 656	based on the residen		F 6	56		2/26/18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING _		0	C 1/25/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D ACRES NURSING A	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1170 LINKHAW ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28358		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656 SS=D	§483.21(b)(1) The implement a comp care plan for each resident rights set §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are ideassessment. The obscribe the follow (i) The services the or maintain the resphysical, mental, a required under §48 (ii) Any services the under §483.24, §4 provided due to the under §483.10, incompared to the und	ehensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and rincludes measurable reframes to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial riffied in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ring - rat are to be furnished to attain rident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as rat would otherwise be required resident's exercise of rights resident's exercise residen	F	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING		C 04/25/2049	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.0		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/25/2018	
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR SOLT LIER					
HIGHLANI	D ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		1170 LINKHAW ROAD		
				LUMBERTON, NC 28358		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 656	Continued From page	e 6	F 656			
	(C) Discharge plans in	n the comprehensive care				
		in accordance with the				
		n in paragraph (c) of this				
	section.	,				
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	Based on record revi	iew and staff interviews the		The process that lead to the deficiency	/	
	facility failed to develo	op a comprehensive Care		was the Minimum Data Set Nurses (MI	OS)	
	Plan for 1 of 5 Reside	ents (Resident #43) reviewed		failed to develop a comprehensive are		
	for unnecessary med			plan for resident # 43 antipsychotic		
		tered Care Plan that met		medication use and to develop a perso	n	
		lent for 1 of 1 sampled		centered care plan for resident # 75.		
	-	75) whose Care Plan was		Resident # 43 care plan was reviewed		
	reviewed. Findings in	ncluded:		and revised on 2-13-2018 by the		
	4 5 : (11 0	1 1 M: : D: 1 O: 1		Corporate Resident Assessment		
		arterly Minimum Data Set		Instrument (RAI) Reimbursement		
	· · ·	7 revealed Resident #43		Consultant to reflect the resident to		
		e facility on 04/15/17 with		include antipsychotic medication use.		
	_	heimer's Dementia, anxiety ion. Resident #43 received		Resident # 75 care plan was reviewed and revised on 2-15-2018 by the		
	-	hotic medication during the		Corporate Resident Assessment		
	7 days of all allipsyc			Instrument (RAI) Reimbursement		
	severely cognitively in			Consultant to reflect a person centered		
	Severely cognitively in	ilpalica.		care plan.		
	Review of the Physici	ian's Orders dated 09/07/17		A 100% audit of all care plans was		
		Seroquel (an antipsychotic		initiated on 2-12-2018 by the Corporate	e	
		illigrams) to be given every		Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI)		
	night at bedtime.	, , ,		Reimbursement Consultants, including		
				care plans for residents # 43 and resid	ent	
	Review of Resident #	43's Care Plan revealed no		# 75 and residents with antipsychotic		
	Care Plan for antipsy	chotic medication use.		medication use and to ensure that all		
				areas of the care plan reflect the		
		24/18 at 3:40 PM with MDS		resident's individual needs to be		
		urse #2 it was stated that		completed by 2-26-2018. Any deficient		
		tions should be care planned		care plans were updated to reflect the		
		eived them. The MDS		resident by the Corporate Resident		
	nurses indicated they			Assessment Instrument (RAI)		
		lown any new medications,		Reimbursement Consultants.		
	including antipsychoti	ic medications, that		The interdisciplinary care plan team		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			С	
		345315	B. WING			1/25/2018	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		1/20/2010	
				1170 LINKHAW ROAD			
HIGHLANI	D ACRES NURSING AN	D REHABILITATION CENTER		LUMBERTON, NC 28358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From pag	e 7	F 65	56			
	residents were order developed care plans Both MDS nurses ind were developed from nurses stated that Robeen updated during that the development Plan had just been in In an interview on 01 Director of Nursing s	ed to receive and then s for the medication use. dicated that new Care Plans this information. The MDS esident #43's Care Plan had the week of 11/27/17 and t of an antipsychotic Care hissed. /24/18 at 4:30 PM the tated it was her expectation edications be care planned		members (Dietary manager, I Coordinator, MDS Nurse Soc Director, Activities Director, D Nursing (DON) and Administr been re-educated on the requision completing a comprehensive each resident to include antip medication use and person or plans and to review and revision plan for each resident change by the Corporate Resident As Instrument (RAI) Reimbursen Consultant on 2-14-2018. 10% of all resident's care placare plans for resident #43 ar 75 will be audited weekly x 8	cial Services director of rator) have uirements for care plan for esychotic entered care the care the care the as needed the sessment the the care the		
	11/21/17 with pertine Alzheimer's demention Review of the compromensessment dated 12 completed. The assesshe had severely imp	ehensive Minimum Data Set 2/23/17 for Resident #75 was essment documented that paired cognition and had ic and antidepressant in days during the		monthly x 1 month by the DO that the care plans accurately resident to include antipsychomedication use and person or utilizing the Care Plan Monito. The interdisciplinary care plan members will be retrained and plan will be revised immediate identified areas of concern. The Administrator will review and Care Plan Monitoring Tool we weeks then monthly x 1 month.	N to ensure of reflects the otic entered care oring Tool. In team of the care ely by for any he initial the ekkly x 8 ch for		
	01/22/18 at 12:15 PN right side in bed with to offload pressure fr not engage in a mea to her severely impair present during the off the resident was not participate in her own	esident #75 was made on M. She was laying on her a pillow propped behind her om her buttocks. She could ningful conversation related ired cognition. Family was oservation and reported that ambulatory and could not in activity of daily living care. She was dependent on staff		compliance and to ensure all concern have been addresse. The Administrator will forward of the Care Plan Monitoring T Executive QI Committee mon months. The Executive QI comeet monthly x 3months and Care Plan Monitoring Tools to trends and / or issues that maturther interventions put into put determine the need for further	d. If the results Tool the Ithly x 3 Immittee will In review the Ithly a determine I		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING			C 1/ 25/2018
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/25/2010
HIGHLANI	D ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		1170 LINKHAW ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28358		
0/0/15	CHIMMADVCT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	CTION	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	8	F 6	56		
				frequency of monitoring.		
	11/22/17 recorded that manicures, attended	care for Resident #75 dated at she was independent for dialysis three times a week, e facility as she desired.				
	2:32 PM she stated the dementia and was no activities such as man that Resident #75 was	t capable of independent nicures. She also reported s not capable of being a go to dialysis. She said that				
	01/25/17 at 12:25 PM expected resident car the needs of each ind	re plans to correctly reflect lividual resident.				
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement,St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 8	12		2/26/18
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	y requirements.				
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using pro-	ed satisfactory by federal, es. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING _			C 01/25/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.0		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	01/25/2016	
	10115211 011 001 1 2.2.1			1170 LINKHAW ROAD	-		
HIGHLAN	D ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		LUMBERTON, NC 28358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	9	F 8	12			
	safe growing and foo	d-handling practices.					
		es not preclude residents					
		s not procured by the facility.					
		prepare, distribute and					
		ince with professional					
	standards for food se	_					
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:			The consequent to the state of the the con-			
		ns and staff interviews the		The process that lead to the d	•		
		spose of expired products		was the facility failed to dispos	•		
	_	boxes of oatmeal grits, 3		products, label items when op			
		uit mix and 6 out 6 boxes of		failed to remove the scoop in f			
		from the dry storage room,		The 17 boxes of oatmeal grits			
	-	t 3 22-quart containers of		discarded on 1/22/18 by the D	-		
		en opened, and c) failed to		Manager. The 3 boxes of expi			
	remove the scoop in	the flour bin.		mix was discarded on 1/22/18			
				Manager. The unlabeled 22 qu			
	Findings included:			container of beans were labele			
	Di	-f th 1:t-h 4/00/40 -t		1/22/18 by Dietary Manager. T			
		of the kitchen on 1/22/18 at		was removed from flour bin or	1 1/22/18 by		
	and kitchen area reve	tion of the dry storage room		the Dietary Manager.			
	and kilchen area reve	ealed:		100% Audit of dry storage are completed on 2/1/18 by the Di			
	a) Seventeen out of	seventeen boxes of oatmeal		Manager to ensure expired for	od items		
	grits which expired or	n May 9, 2017, 6 out 6 boxes		were removed, repackaged fo	od items		
	of instant carnation m	ix which expired on March		are labeled, and no scoops lef	t in bins.		
	3, 2017, and 3 out of	3 boxes of biscuit mix which		The Dietary Manager immedia	itely		
	expired on November	⁻ 19, 2016.		removed any expired food iter	ns, labeled		
				any repackaged food items, a	nd removed		
		uart bins was not dated.		scoops during the audit.			
	The bin contained na	vy beans.		100% In-service was initiated	on 2/13/18		
				with all dietary aides, cooks, a	•		
		Dietary Manager (DM) on		manager by the Administrator	regarding		
	1/22/18 at 11:45 am r	evealed she should have		ensuring that all expired food i	tems are		
	disposed of the expire	ed items and ensured that all		removed from dry storage, lab			
		opened were labeled and		repackaged food items when	opened and		
	dated. The DM repo	rted there was a dietary aide		placed in container, no scoops	are to be		
	(DA) that also assiste			left in bins to be completed on			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING		C 01/25/2018	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/20/2010	
				1170 LINKHAW ROAD		
HIGHLANI	O ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		LUMBERTON, NC 28358		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	: 10	F 8′	12		
	checking products in a DM reported some of to rotate the stock we arrived, remove any edate all products that c) One out of 3 bins we located inside the bin. An interview with the revealed that the scoop outside of the bin. The DD aware that the scoop outside of the bin. An interview with the 12:30 pm revealed so included to put away as rotate the stock, chand remove the product area, and date and labeen opened. The DD the expiration date on instant carnation boxed with the navy beans. An interview was cone. Administrator on 1/25 Administrator reported the DM and the response expired items from the and labeled any open.	the dry storage area. The the DA's responsibility was ekly when new product expired items, and label and have been opened. It was noted to have the scoop of the		employees to include dietary aides and cooks will be in-serviced regarding ensuring that all expired food items are removed from dry storage, label all repackaged food items when opened a placed in container, no scoops are to be left in bins during orientation by the Dietary Manager. The Activity Director will audit the dry storage to ensure no expired items not all repackaged items are labeled when placed in containers, no scoops noted bins utilizing Dry Storage Audit Tool weekly X 8 weeks then monthly X 1 month. The Dietary Manager will removany expired food items, unlabeled item and scoops from bin during audit. The Administrator will review and initial the Storage Audit Tool weekly X 8 weeks the monthly X 1 month to ensure completic and that all areas of concerns have be addressed. The Administrator will forward results of the Dry Storage Audit Tool to the Executive QI Committee will be meet monthly X 3 months. The Executive QI Committee will be meet monthly X 3 months and review the Dry Storage Audit Tool to determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions put into place and determine the need for further and/or	ed, in ve s, Dry nen on en f	
F 880	scoops were not left in required a scoop. Infection Prevention 8	•	F 88	frequency of monitoring.	2/26/18	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(F 00		2120/10	
	§483.80 Infection Cor	ntrol				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING _			C 01/25/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1170 LINKHAW ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28358		7172372010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CEACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and train diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based us conducted according accepted national states §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveit possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and train to be followed to prevent to the system of surveit possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (iii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iiii) Standard and train to be followed to prevent to the system of surveit possible communication in the facility (iii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iiii) Standard and train to be followed to prevent to the system of surveit possible communication in the facility (iii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iiii) Standard and train to be followed to prevent the system of surveit possible communication in the facility (iii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and train to be followed to prevent the system of surveit possible communication in the system of sur	blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. Drevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements: The for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections is eases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual apon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following and ards; In standards, policies, and orgam, which must include, allance designed to identify ble diseases or a can spread to other; In possible incidents of the original process of the origin	F8	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING		C 01/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HIGHLAND ACRES NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1170 LINKHAW ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28358	1 01/25/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 880	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 12 involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interviews, physician interview and record review the facility failed to maintain infection surveillance for 1 of 1 residents (#67). Findings included: Resident #67 was admitted to the facility on 08/28/17with diagnoses that included malignant carcinoid tumor of ascending colon, hemiplegia, aphasia, and cerebral infarction. On 11/02/17 he was diagnosed with shingles. A Minimum Data Set Assessment completed		F 88	The process that lead to the deficient was the facility failed to maintain infection was the facility failed to maintain infection control surveillance of residents to include resident # 67. The Facility Infection Control Surveilla Policy was implemented to include resident # 67, surveillance and data analysis beginning 2-12-2018 by the Corporate Nurse Consultant. The moof November, December and January infection control surveillance and data completed and documented to track a	ence nth	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING _				25/2018
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,,,,,	20,2010
				11	170 LINKHAW ROAD		
HIGHLAN	D ACRES NURSING ANI	REHABILITATION CENTER		L	UMBERTON, NC 28358		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC DATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
F 880	Continued From page 13		F 8	380			
	12/25/17 documented decision making as in consistent/reasonable activities of daily livin			trend infections in the facility by the Corporate Nurse Consultant to be completed by 2-23-2018.	10		
	Record review of a p 11/02/17 revealed the assessment on Resid Valtrex 600mg three treat a diagnosis of s precautions.			A 100% audit was initiated on 2-14-2018 for current residents by the Corporate Nurse Consultant for presence of infections with required documentation completed on the Infection log for surveillance and data analysis to be completed by 2-26-2018.			
	for November 2017 r received Valtrex 600 11/03/17 through 11/ Review of the nursing 11/19/17 documented	g progress notes dated d that the shingles on rusted over and contact			The Director of Nursing and the Staff Facilitator responsible for Infection Control, will be in-serviced by the Corporate Nurse Consultant related to responsibility of the facility to ensure ar Infection Control Program is maintained that includes surveillance and data analysis of monthly infections by 2-26-2018.	า	
	In an interview with the Director of Nursing on 01/23/18 at 3:30 PM she stated that she was in charge of infection control, surveillance and reporting. She said that she did not track the shingles case for Resident #67 and did not know when the shingles crusted over. She said he went out of the building twice during the time that he had shingles that his shingles were covered with dressings. She reported that no one at the facility was SPICE (Statewide Program for Infection Control and Epidemiology) certified but that she and another nurse were scheduled to go to SPICE training in March 2018.				The Director of Nursing or Staff Facilita will review all news orders for antibiotic and all residents progress notes to ider residents with infections and document the infection control surveillance month infection log for all identified residents include resident name, date, name of infection, date of onset of infection, and signs and symptoms of infection 5 x peweek x 4 weeks, then weekly x 4 week then monthly x 1 month. Upon analysis the Director of Nursing or Staff Facilitat the data collected from the infection control surveillance will be entered on the monthly infection control report by the	es ntify ton ally to der s s by tor,	
		AM she stated that she to have a method in place to			Director of Nursing or Staff Facilitator to track and trend infections in the facility	0	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345315	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343313		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	01/25/2018	
				1170 LINKHAW ROAD			
HIGHLAN	D ACRES NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		LUMBERTON, NC 28358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		
F 880	determine the preser trends and to record she was not aware the tracking infections. In an interview with F 2:50 PM she stated the course was most likely no lot that no one from the her when the shingle that the facility was her	Physician #1 on 01/25/17 at hat when Resident #67 e of Valtrex on 11/13/17 he nger infectious. She said facility had called her to tell s crusted over. She stated aving trouble monitoring esident #67 should have en the Valtrex was	F8	monthly x 3 months utilizing Control Audit Tools. The Adn review and initial the Infectio Monitoring Audit Tools for co to ensure all areas of concer addressed per the infection of surveillance protocol, and re Director of Nursing or Staff F all identified areas of concer audit monthly x 3 months. The Administrator will forwar of the Infection Control Moni Tools the Executive QI Come monthly x 3 months. The Exe committee will meet monthly and review the Infection Come Monitoring Audit Tools to det and / or issues that may nee interventions put into place a determine the need for further frequency of monitoring.	ninistrator on Control Impletion a This were control train the Facilitator for n during th The definition of the The countrol The count	will nd or e lts it	